WHEREAS, on April 9, 2021, WSSC issued a Letter of Findings stating that relief or 
replacement of the existing downstream sewer was necessary in order to provide sewer service to 
the property; and  

WHEREAS, WSSC has estimated the cost for designing the sewer improvements at Fifty-
Seven Thousand Dollars ($57,000.00) and the cost for construction at Four Hundred Eighty-Five 
Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars  ($485,265.00); and  

WHEREAS, the County is willing to pay these costs; and  

WHEREAS, upon receipt of the funds, WSSC is willing to design and construct the 
necessary sewer improvements.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein stated, and for other

[...]

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of this MOU, the COUNTY agrees
it shall remit a check made payable to “Washington Suburban Sanitary
Commission” in the amount of Five Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Two Hundred
Sixty-Five  Dollars ($542,265.00) covering the estimated design and construction
costs.. The design estimate is attached hereto as Exhibit A and the construction
estimate is attached as Exhibit B.

(9)

2. Upon receipt of the funds, WSSC agrees to design and construct the necessary

[...]

The construction cost in Exhibit B represents WSSC’s best
estimate of the initial design which may change after design is complete. If the
estimate increases, the COUNTY agrees to pay WSSC the amount that exceeds the
original construction estimate of Four Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Two
Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($485,265.00), up to a total amount of One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000.00). If the estimate decreases, WSSC agrees to refund the
COUNTY the excess amount.

4. The parties agree that the COUNTY shall be responsible for the necessary mill and
overlay paving work. WSSC shall only be responsible for paving the trench.